

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 67

  ANSWERED ON 26/07/2023


EMPLOYMENT UNDER MGNREGS


67 SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) details of fund released to States/UTs, including Karnataka, under the Mahatma Gandhi

National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS);

(b) the number of workers provided employment in States/UTs under the MGNREGS during the current year; and

(c) details of the number of days of employment provided to households under MGNREGS,

State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (c):       A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 67 for

26.07.2023


(a):    Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. States/UTs-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2022-23 and current financial year

2023-24 (as on 19.07.2023) is given at Annexure-I.

(b):    State/UT-wise details of persons who availed employment under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS in the current financial years 2023-24 (as on 20.07.2023) is given at Annexure-II.


(c):     State/UT-wise details of employment provided (in person-days generated) under

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in financial year 2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 (as on

20.07.2023) is given at Annexure-III.


******


Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 67 dated

26.07.2023.


State/UT-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year

2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 (as on 19.07.2023)

 (Rs. in Lakh)

SI. No. State/UT 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 798909.30 497543.60

2 Arunachal Pradesh 57757.99 17959.06

3 Assam 205234.84 72633.25

4 Bihar 639528.76 311728.20

5 Chhattisgarh 338355.40 131623.68

6 Goa 511.53 34.55

7 Gujarat 169207.36 88607.78

8 Haryana 37398.62 18577.25

9 Himachal Pradesh 115747.62 42200.60

10 Jammu and Kashmir 105061.12 8542.09

11 Jharkhand 270863.73 130487.92

12 Karnataka 622528.20 181893.69

13 Kerala 381842.70 120798.36

14 Madhya Pradesh 570213.49 255686.06

15 Maharashtra 254973.07 134254.06

16 Manipur 108663.26 0.00

17 Meghalaya 111691.95 43158.49

18 Mizoram 53871.87 20626.37

19 Nagaland 89744.90 36788.23

20 Odisha 463836.25 235548.60

21 Punjab 118213.27 50097.09

22 Rajasthan 966299.14 366277.20

23 Sikkim 9255.39 4639.62

24 Tamil Nadu 970662.48 506677.86

25 Telangana 298868.14 257051.46

26 Tripura 92203.45 35039.17

27 Uttar Pradesh 1062900.83 496904.36

28 Uttarakhand 79284.44 14121.73

29 West Bengal 0.00 0.00

30 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 960.42 0.00

31 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00

32 Puducherry 2494.55 1501.56

33 Ladakh 6893.31 1342.11

34
Dadra and Nagar Haveli

161.87 0.00
Daman & Diu

Total 90,04,139.24 40,82,344.02


Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 67

dated 26.07.2023.


State/UT-wise details of persons who availed employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in

the current financial years 2023-24 (as on 20.07.2023)

Sl. No. State/UT Persons who availed employment (in lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh 67.61

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.96

3 Assam 20.39

4 Bihar 38.11

5 Chhattisgarh 32.97

6 Goa 0.01

7 Gujarat 9.97

8 Haryana 2.65

9 Himachal Pradesh 4.27

10 Jammu And Kashmir 1.11

11 Jharkhand 16.32

12 Karnataka 37.02

13 Kerala 12.26

14 Ladakh 0.05

15 Madhya Pradesh 37.24

16 Maharashtra 21.56

17 Manipur 0.07

18 Meghalaya 2.31

19 Mizoram 2.14

20 Nagaland 4.41

21 Odisha 30.55

22 Punjab 6.81

23 Rajasthan 55.77

24 Sikkim 0.47

25 Tamil Nadu 67.77

26 Telangana 33.14

27 Tripura 6.09

28 Uttar Pradesh 53.32

29 Uttarakhand 3.11

30 West Bengal 0.09

31 Andaman and Nicobar 0.02

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 0.00

33 Lakshadweep 0.00

34 Puducherry 0.44

  Total 569.02

  (As per NREGASoft)


Annexure-III referred in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 67 dated

26.07.2023.


State/UT-wise details of employment provided (in person-days generated) under Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS in financial year 2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 (as on

20.07.2023)

Sl.

No. State/UT

Persondays generated (in lakh)

2022-23 2023-24 (as on 20.07.23)

1 Andhra Pradesh 2396.03 1834.17

2 Arunachal Pradesh 151.33 18.63

3 Assam 790.00 363.08

4 Bihar 2366.15 1087.68

5 Chhattisgarh 1325.23 628.19

6 Goa 0.94 0.25

7 Gujarat 466.97 231.73

8 Haryana 96.51 32.19

9 Himachal Pradesh 307.89 78.91

10 Jammu And Kashmir 308.91 18.92

11 Jharkhand 915.07 425.75

12 Karnataka 1263.01 635.48

13 Kerala 965.78 227.54

14 Ladakh 19.56 0.90

15 Madhya Pradesh 2263.76 711.46

16 Maharashtra 788.06 350.16

17 Manipur 74.77 0.60

18 Meghalaya 289.25 38.63

19 Mizoram 202.33 59.78

20 Nagaland 197.25 125.57

21 Odisha 1853.19 727.99

22 Punjab 321.19 118.01

23 Rajasthan 3571.55 1410.25

24 Sikkim 32.47 12.13

25 Tamil Nadu 3346.57 1570.57

26 Telangana 1218.69 741.25

27 Tripura 334.55 124.68

28 Uttar Pradesh 3117.54 1403.27

29 Uttarakhand 206.64 57.11

30 West Bengal 378.75 1.65

31 Andaman and Nicobar 1.29 0.31

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and

Diu 0.00 0.00

33 Lakshadweep 0.05 0.01

34 Puducherry 8.30 7.57

  Total 29,579.57 13,044.42

  (As per NREGASoft)

